## ORDINANCE NO. 441

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AN AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUND FOR THE USE AUTHORIZED BY K.S.A. 12-1663

WHEREAS, the City of Longton has the authority under K.S.A. 12-101 Fourth to establish a fund as it deems necessary and appropriate, and

WHEREAS, the City has received from the American Rescue Plan Act federal aid to be used alone or with funds of the public agency pursuant to K.S.A. 12-1663,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE LONGTON GOVERNING BODY DOES ORDAIN:

Section 1: That a fund called American Rescue Plan Act is hereby established. Section 2: That all monies received from the American Rescue Plan Act shall be held in said

fund.

Section 3: That the expenditures from said fund will be authorized by K.S.A. 12-1663. Section 4: That this ordinance shall take effect after its passage and publication as required by law, and it accordingly so ordained.

Passed this 14<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2021 by the Longton Governing Body

Stephen H. Fielder, Mayor

ATTEST:

Bonnie Foged, City Clerk

(SEAL)